2001 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 28, 2002. The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements have been prepared giving effect to the spin-off of the optical medical device business by means of the distribution to the Company�s
stockholders of all of the outstanding shares of common stock of Advanced Medical Optics, Inc., as if it had occurred as of June 28, 2002 for the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and as of January 1 of each year for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
earnings.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements included in this Form 8-K have been derived from Allergan�s consolidated
financial statements and do not purport to represent what Allergan�s financial condition and results of operations actually would have been had
the spin-off and related transactions and events occurred on the dates indicated or to project Allergan�s financial performance for any future
period.

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

ALLERGAN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 28, 2002
(in millions, except share data)

Historical Adjustments(a) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and equivalents $ 854.8 $ (33.0) $ 821.8
Trade receivables, net 333.3 (100.4) 232.9
Inventories 124.4 (61.5) 62.9
Other current assets 131.5 (15.4) 116.1

Total current assets 1,444.0 (210.3) 1,233.7
Investments and other assets 287.4 (59.7) 227.7
Property, plant and equipment, net 355.9 (35.7) 320.2
Goodwill 111.0 (102.9) 8.1
Intangibles, net 17.9 (1.3) 16.6

Total assets $2,216.2 $(409.9) $1,806.3

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 53.7 $ (0.5) $ 53.2
Accounts payable 121.1 (15.2) 105.9
Accrued expenses 214.5 (32.8) 181.7
Income taxes 91.9 (5.5) 86.4

Total current liabilities 481.2 (54.0) 427.2
Long-term debt 395.0 (296.7) 98.3
Long-term convertible subordinated notes, net of discount 417.0 � 417.0
Other liabilities 78.0 (7.9) 70.1
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest 1.5 � 1.5
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized
5,000,000 shares; none issued � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized
300,000,000 shares; issued 134,255,000 shares 1.3 � 1.3

Additional paid-in capital 334.2 � 334.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (75.1) (1.0) (76.1)
Retained earnings 930.3 (50.3) 880.0

1,190.7 (51.3) 1,139.4
Less � treasury stock, at cost (4,982,000 shares) (347.2) � (347.2)

Total stockholders� equity 843.5 (51.3) 792.2

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $2,216.2 $(409.9) $1,806.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

ALLERGAN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2002
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments(a) Pro Forma

Product Sales
Net sales $907.9 $(215.8)(b) $692.1
Cost of sales 188.9 (65.8)(b) 123.1

Product gross margin 719.0 (150.0) 569.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

ALLERGAN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments(a) Pro Forma

Product Sales
Net sales $1,685.2 $(468.0)(b) $1,217.2
Cost of sales 410.2 (143.9)(b) 266.3

Product gross margin 1,275.0 (324.1) 950.9

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

Historical Adjustments(a) Pro Forma

Diluted:
Before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle $ 1.69 $ 1.33
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net (0.01) (0.01)

Net diluted earnings per share $ 1.68 $ 1.32

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 131.8 131.8
Diluted (d) 137.8 138.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

ALLERGAN, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA